# HipInsight<sup>™</sup> System Coding Reference Guide for Hip Replacement



The HipInsight<sup>™</sup> system is a manual surgical instrument and associated software application designed for use in planning surgery and aligning the acetabular components during hip arthroplasty procedures.

The HipInsight 3D Display and Anchoring application with the HoloLens 2 is indicated for visual alignment of an acetabular cup impactor during hip arthroplasty when pin-based fixation of the HipInsight Smart Tool is utilized.

Physician			
CPT <sup>®</sup> Code	Description		
0055T	Computer-assisted musculoskeletal surgical navigational orthopedic procedure, with image-guidance based on CT/MRI images (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)		
<b>Pre-Operative</b>	Scan		
73700	Computed tomography, lower extremity; without contrast material		
Arthroplasty			
27120	Acetabuloplasty; (eg, whitman, colonna, haygroves, or cup type)		
27125	Hemiarthroplasty, hip, partial (eg, femoral stem prosthesis, bipolar arthroplasty)		
27130	Arthroplasty, acetabular and proximal femoral prosthetic replacement (total hip arthroplasty), with or without autograft or allograft		
27132	Conversion of previous hip surgery to total hip arthroplasty, with or without autograft or allograft		
Revision			
27134	4 Revision of total hip arthroplasty; both components, with or without autograft or allograft		
27137	Revision of total hip arthroplasty; acetabular component only, with or without autograft or allograft		
Removal			
27090	Removal of hip prosthesis; (separate procedure)		
27091	Removal of hip prosthesis; complicated, including total hip prosthesis, methylmethacrylate with or without insertion of spacer		

### **Coding Guidance**

Technology that utilizes preoperative imaging allows customization to each individual patient's anatomy. Computer assisted navigation when CT/MRI images are utilized, CPT code 0055T is assigned. AHA Coding Clinic<sup>®</sup> HCPCS (Volume 21, Number 3, 2nd Quarter 2021)

The AHA Coding Clinic<sup>®</sup> for ICD-10-CM and ICD-10-PCS (Volume 2, Number 2, 2nd Quarter 2015) instructs that "when components of a replaced joint are removed and new components (ie. Femoral head, acetabular surface, femoral surface, and liner) are inserted, codes are assigned for the placement of the new components and for the removal of the old components."

### **Pre-Operative Scans**

The first scan may be acquired for a gross overview of the patient's anatomy; essentially a diagnostic scan that is ordinarily billable assuming formal interpretation is made with generation of an imaging report. If the patient has diagnostic findings on the first scan and is a surgical candidate, a scan with much greater detail may be needed.

If a second scan is taken for diagnostic purposes and a formal interpretation is made with generation of an imaging report, that substantiates separate coding and billing. However, if the second scan is taken only for the purpose of the HipInsight system, it would be considered integral and should not be separately coded or billed.

Coverage will likely need to be evaluated for the pre-operative CT scan needed to use the HipInsight™ System, along with the arthroplasty procedure. Providers should contact payers directly to clarify coverage policies and prior authorization requirements as

these can vary by payer.

## Hospital Inpatient: ICD-10-PCS Procedure Code and Description

Replacement (Putting in or on biological or synthetic material that physically takes the place and/or function of all or a portion of a body part)

- Ø Medical and Surgical
- **S** Lower Joints

R Replacement				
Body Part	Approach	Device	Qualifier	
9 Hip Joint, Right B Hip Joint, Left	Ø Open	<ol> <li>Synthetic Substitute, Metal</li> <li>Synthetic Substitute, Metal on Polyethylene</li> <li>Synthetic Substitute, Ceramic</li> <li>Synthetic Substitute, Ceramic on Polyethylene</li> <li>Synthetic Substitute, Oxidized Zirconium on Polyethylene</li> <li>Articulating Spacer</li> <li>Synthetic Substitute</li> </ol>	<ul><li>9 Cemented</li><li>A Uncemented</li><li>Z No Qualifier</li></ul>	
<ul><li>9 Hip Joint, Acetabular Surface, Right</li><li>B Hip Joint, Acetabular Surface, Left</li></ul>	Ø Open	<ul> <li>Ø Synthetic Substitute, Polyethylene</li> <li>1 Synthetic Substitute, Metal</li> <li>3 Synthetic Substitute, Ceramic</li> <li>J Synthetic Substitute</li> </ul>	<ul><li>9 Cemented</li><li>A Uncemented</li><li>Z No Qualifier</li></ul>	
<b>Revision</b> (Correcting a malfunctioning or displaced de	vice by taking out or putting in components o	f the device, but not the entire device/all components of t	he device, such as a screw or pin)	
<ul><li>Ø Medical and Surgical</li><li>S Lower Joints</li><li>W Revision</li></ul>				
Body Part	Approach	Device	Qualifier	
<ul><li><b>9</b> Hip Joint, Right</li><li><b>B</b> Hip Joint, Left</li></ul>	<ul><li>Ø Open</li><li>3 Percutaneous</li><li>4 Percutaneous Endoscopic</li></ul>	<ul> <li>8 Spacer</li> <li>9 Liner</li> <li>B Resurfacing Device</li> <li>E Articulating Spacer</li> <li>J Synthetic Substitute</li> </ul>	<b>Z</b> No Qualifier	
<ul><li>9 Hip Joint, Acetabular Surface, Right</li><li>B Hip Joint, Acetabular Surface, Left</li></ul>	<ul><li>Ø Open</li><li>3 Percutaneous</li><li>4 Percutaneous Endoscopic</li></ul>	J Synthetic Substitute	Z No Qualifier	
<b>Removal</b> (Taking out or off a device from a body part. I the root operation CHANGE. Otherwise, the procedure for ta			brane, the procedure is coded to	
<ul><li>Ø Medical and Surgical</li><li>S Lower Joints</li><li>P Removal</li></ul>				
<ul><li><b>9</b> Hip Joint, Right</li><li><b>B</b> Hip Joint, Left</li></ul>	<ul><li>Ø Open</li><li>3 Percutaneous</li><li>4 Percutaneous Endoscopic</li></ul>	8 SpacerZ No Qualifier9 LinerB Resurfacing DeviceJ Synthetic Substitute		
<ul><li>9 Hip Joint, Acetabular Surface, Right</li><li>B Hip Joint, Acetabular Surface, Left</li></ul>	<ul><li>Ø Open</li><li>3 Percutaneous</li><li>4 Percutaneous Endoscopic</li></ul>	J Synthetic Substitute	Z No Qualifier	
Other Procedures (Methodologies which attemp	t to remediate or cure a disorder or disease.)			
<ul><li>8 Other Procedures</li><li>E Physiological Systems and Anatomica</li><li>0 Other Procedures</li></ul>	l Regions			
Body Part	Approach	Device	Qualifier	
Y Lower Extremity	<b>X</b> External	<b>B</b> Computer Assisted Procedure	<b>G</b> With Computerized Tomography	

Hospital Inpatient: Medicare Severity-Diagnosis Related Group (MS-DRG)*		
MS-DRG	Description	
461	Major Hip and Knee Joint Replacement or Reattachment of Lower Extremity with MCC or Total Ankle Replacement	
462	Bilateral or Multiple Major Joint Procedures of Lower Extremity without MCC	

466	Revision of Hip or Knee Replacement with MCC
467	Revision of Hip or Knee Replacement with CC
468	Revision of Hip or Knee Replacement without CC/MCC
469	Major Hip and Knee Joint Replacement or Reattachment of Lower Extremity with MCC or Total Ankle Replacement
470	Major Hip and Knee Joint Replacement or Reattachment of Lower Extremity without MCC

CC - Complication and/or Comorbidity. MCC - Major Complication and/or Comorbidity.

\* Other MS-DRGs may be applicable. MS-DRG will be determined by the patient's diagnosis and any procedure(s) performed.

ospital Outpatient and Free-Standing Ambulatory Surgery Center (ASC)				
CPT Code	CPT Description	OPPS Status Indicator	APC Assignment	ASC Paymen Indicator
0055T	Computer-assisted musculoskeletal surgical navigational orthopedic procedure, with image-guidance based on CT/MRI images (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)	N		NA
73700	Computed tomography, lower extremity; without contrast material	Q3	5522	Z2
27120	Acetabuloplasty; (eg, whitman, colonna, haygroves, or cup type)	С		NA
27125	Hemiarthroplasty, hip, partial (eg, femoral stem prosthesis, bipolar arthroplasty)	С		NA
27130	Arthroplasty, acetabular and proximal femoral prosthetic replacement (total hip arthroplasty), with or without autograft or allograft	J1	5115	J8
27132	Conversion of previous hip surgery to total hip arthroplasty, with or without autograft or allograft	С		NA
27134	Revision of total hip arthroplasty; both components, with or without autograft or allograft	С		NA
27137	Revision of total hip arthroplasty; acetabular component only, with or without autograft or allograft	С		NA
27090	Removal of hip prosthesis; (separate procedure)	С		NA
27091	Removal of hip prosthesis; complicated, including total hip prosthesis, methylmethacrylate with or without insertion of spacer	С		NA

OPPS - Outpatient Prospective Payment System; APC - Ambulatory Payment Classification; ASC - Ambulatory Surgical Center

Status Indicator: C - Inpatient Procedure; J1 - Hospital Part B services paid through a comprehensive APC; N - Paid under OPPS; payment is packaged into payment for other services. Therefore, there is no separate APC payment; Q3: Codes That May Be Paid Through a Composite APC.

APC: 5115 – Level 5 Musculoskeletal Procedures; 5522 - Level 2 Imaging without contrast.

Payment Indicator: 18 - Device-intensive procedure; paid at adjusted rate; NA - This procedure is not on Medicare's ASC Covered Procedures List (CPL); Z2: Radiology or diagnostic service paid separately when provided integral to a surgical procedure on ASC list; payment based on OPPS relative payment weight.

HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System)	
Code	Description
C1776	Joint device (implantable)

Note: Note: HCPCS codes report devices used in conjunction with outpatient procedures billed and paid for under Medicare's Outpatient Prospective Payment System.

#### For further assistance with reimbursement questions, contact the Zimmer Biomet Reimbursement Hotline at 866-946-0444 or reimbursement@zimmerbiomet.com, or visit our reimbursement website at zimmerbiomet.com/reimbursement

HipInsight<sup>™</sup> System is a trademark of Surgical Planning Associates, Inc.

Microsoft and HoloLens 2 are trademarks of the Microsoft Corporation.

Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) is copyright © 2023 by the American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT® is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association

#### Zimmer Biomet Coding Reference Guide Disclaimer

Providers, not Zimmer Biomet, are solely responsible for ensuring compliance with Medicare, Medicaid, and all other third-party payer requirements, as well as accurate coding, documentation and medical necessity for the services provided. Before filing claims, providers should confirm individual payer requirements and coverage/medical policies. The information provided in this document is not legal or coding advice; it is general reimbursement information for reference purposes only. It is important to note that Zimmer Biomet provides information obtained from third-party authoritative sources and such sources are subject to change without notice, including as a result in changes in reimbursement laws, regulations, rules, and policies. This information may not be all-inclusive, and changes may have occurred subsequent to publication of this document. This document represents no promise or guarantee by Zimmer Biomet regarding coverage or payment for products or procedures by Medicare or other payers. Inquiries can be directed to the provider's respective Medicare Administrative Contractor, or to appropriate payers. Zimmer Biomet specifically disclaims liability or responsibility for the results or consequences of any actions taken in reliance on information in this guide.

This material is intended for health care professionals. For product information, including indications, contraindications, warnings, precautions, potential adverse effects, and patient counseling information, see the package insert and www.zimmerbiomet.com. ©2024 Zimmer Biomet